
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the
FIRST CIRCUIT

Case Nos. 19-1586, 19-1640
PROJECT VERITAS ACTION FUND,
Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

v.

RACHAEL S. ROLLINS, in her Official Capacity
as District Attorney for Suffolk County
Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellant.

Case Nos. 19-1629
K. ERIC MARTIN & RENÉ PÉREZ,
Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

RACHAEL S. ROLLINS, in her Official Capacity
as District Attorney for Suffolk County
Defendant-Appellant,

WILLIAM G. GROSS, in his Official Capacity
as Police Commissioner for the City of Boston
Defendant.

ON APPEAL FROM JUDGMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* LAWYERS FOR CIVIL RIGHTS,
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS & LATINO JUSTICE
PRLDEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES K. ERIC
MARTIN & RENÉ PÉREZ**

OREN N. NIMNI (BAR NO. 1188821)
LAUREN A. SAMPSON
LAWYERS FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
61 Battery March Street, 5th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 988-0606

Counsel for Amici

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

for the

FIRST CIRCUIT

Case Nos. 19-1586, 19-1640
PROJECT VERITAS ACTION FUND,
Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

v.

RACHAEL S. ROLLINS, in her Official Capacity
as District Attorney for Suffolk County
Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellant.

Case Nos. 19-1629
K. ERIC MARTIN & RENÉ PÉREZ,
Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

RACHAEL S. ROLLINS, in her Official Capacity
as District Attorney for Suffolk County
Defendant-Appellant,

WILLIAM G. GROSS, in his Official Capacity
as Police Commissioner for the City of Boston
Defendant.

ON APPEAL FROM JUDGMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* LAWYERS FOR CIVIL RIGHTS, CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS & LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES K. ERIC MARTIN & RENÉ PÉREZ

OREN N. NIMNI (BAR NO. 1188821)
LAUREN A. SAMPSON
LAWYERS FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
61 Batterymarch Street, 5th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 988-0606

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Recordings of Police Interactions Are Vitally Important for Communities of Color and Immigrants Seeking to Hold Law Enforcement Accountable to the Communities They Serve.....	4
II. Implicit Bias Endangers the Lives of People of Color and Immigrants Who Make Open Recording of Police Officers.....	7
III. Because Implicit Bias Underlies Police Interactions with Communities of Color, Criminalizing Secret Recording Subjects People of Color to a Forced Unconstitutional Choice.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>A.K.H. by and through Landeros v. City of Tustin</i> , 837 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Carnaby v. City of Houston</i> , 2009 WL 2633849 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 26, 2009).....	14
<i>Delgado v. City of Riverside</i> , 2010 WL 4621515 (Cal. App. Ct. Nov. 16, 2010).....	14
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....	3, 8, 15, 17
<i>Ickes v. Borough of Bedford</i> , 271 F.R.D. 458 (W.D.Pa. 2010).....	9, 14
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	8
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577, 596 (1992).....	16
<i>McKnight v. Taylor</i> , 210 F.Supp.3d 1069 (S.D. Ind. 2016).....	13
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	15
<i>Parada v. Anoka Cty.</i> , 332 F.Supp.3d 1229 (D. Minn. 2018).....	8, 9
<i>Petit v. City of Chicago</i> , 352 F.3d 1111 (7th Cir. 2003).....	8

<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968).....	15
<i>Sexton v. Mangiaracina</i> , 657 Fed. App’x. 928 (11th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Thornton v. City of Columbus</i> , 2017 WL 2573252 (S.D. Oh. Jun. 14, 2017)	5
<i>U.S. v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968)	16

STATUTES

Mass. Gen. Laws Chapter 272 § 99.....	4, 15
---------------------------------------	-------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amanda Sakuma, <i>Sacramento Police Officers Will Not be Charged for Fatally Shooting Stephon Clark</i> , Vox (Mar. 3, 2019).....	13
Bridgette Baldwin, <i>Black, White and Blue: Bias, Profiling, and Policing in the Age of Black Lives Matter</i> , 40 W. New Eng. L. Rev. 431, 446 (2018).....	12
CNN Tonight, <i>Combined Videos Show Fatal Castile Shooting</i> , CNN, available at: https://www.cnn.com/videos/us/2017/06/22/philando-castile-facebook-and-dashcam-full-mashup-video-ctn.cnn	5
Cody T. Ross et al., <i>A Multi-Level Bayesian Analysis of Racial Bias in Police Shooting at the County-Level in the United States, 2011-2014</i> , PLoS ONE, Vol. 10, No. 11 (2015).....	10
Department of Justice, <i>Policing and Homicide, 1976-98: Justifiable Homicide by Police, Police Officers murdered by felons</i> , Bureau of Justice Statistics (NJC 180987) (2001).....	10
Developments in the Law of Policing, <i>Chapter Four: Considering Police Body Cameras</i> ,	

128 Harv. L. Rev. 1794 (2015).....	7
Eric Madfis & Jeffrey Cohen, <i>Critical Criminologies of the Present and Future: Left Realism, Left Idealism, and What’s Left in Between</i> , Social Justice, Vol. 43, No. 4(146) (2016).....	6
<i>‘I can’t breathe’: Eric Garner Put in Chokehold by NYPD Officer—Video,</i> ” The Guardian, available at: https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/video/2014/dec/04/i-cant-breathe-eric-garner-chokehold-death-video	5
Joshua Correll et al, <i>Across the Thin Blue Line: Police Officers and Racial Bias in the Decision to Shoot</i> , Journal of Personality and Social Psychology, Vol. 92, No. 6, at 1009 (2007).....	11
Judge Mark W. Bennett, <i>Unraveling the Gordian Knot of Implicit Bias in Jury Selection: the Problems of Judge-Dominated Voir Dire, the Failed Promise of Batson, and Proposed Solutions</i> , 4 Harv. L. & Pol’y. Rev. 149, 155 (2010).....	11
Kirsten Weir, <i>Policing in Black & White</i> , Monitor on Psychology, Vol. 47, No. 11, at 36 (Dec. 2016).....	9, 11
L. Song Richardson, <i>Police Efficiency and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 87 Ind. L.J. 1143, 1155 (2012).....	9, 10
Lynne Peeples, <i>What the Data Say About Police Shootings</i> , Nature (Sept. 4, 2019).....	4
Mary D. Fan, <i>Missing Police Body Camera Videos: Remedies, Evidentiary Fairness, and Automatic Activation</i> , 52 Ga. L. Rev. 57 (2017).....	7
Melanie Eversley, <i>Man Who Shot S.C. Cell Phone Video Speaks Out</i> , USA Today (Apr. 8, 2015).....	6
Mitch Smith, M., <i>Policing: What Changed (And Didn’t) Since Michael Brown Died</i> , NYTimes (Aug. 7, 2019).....	4
Rebecca C. Hetey et al., <i>Data for Change: a Statistical Analysis of Police Stops, Handcuffings, and Arrests in Oakland, Calif., 2013-2014</i> ,	

SPARQ: Social Psychological Answers to Real-World Questions, at 10 (2016)
.....10, 11

Renée J. Mitchell & Lois James, *Addressing the Elephant in the Room:
the Need to Evaluate Implicit Bias Training Effectiveness
for Improving Fairness in Police Officer Decision-Making*,
Police Chief Magazine, (n.d.), available at:
[https://www.policchiefmagazine.org/addressing-the-elephant-in-the-
room/?ref=805f2482a67f556b22150760446857c9](https://www.policchiefmagazine.org/addressing-the-elephant-in-the-room/?ref=805f2482a67f556b22150760446857c9).....12

Robert J. Smith & Justin D. Levinson, *The Impact of Implicit Racial Bias
on the Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion*, 35 Seattle U.L. Rev. 795, 808 (2012).....12
